and Business Risks, within an overall optimisation objective for the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

114
 Notice and Directors' Report
 Standalone Financial Statements
 Consolidated Financial Statements

	 IV)   Reconciliation of Reportable Segments with the Financial Statements

 Revenues   Net Profit  Assets  Liabilities @

Total of Reportable Segments  89,198.63  9,059.53  49,750.67  12,926.47
 87,996.90  9,456.86  47,203.29  12,893.81

Corporate–Unallocated (Net)/Adjustments  670.34  (601.01)  9,780.85  11,160.47
 335.96  294.66  10,164.87  10,626.59

Inter Segment Sales  (10,522.11) – – –
 (10,233.35)  –   –   –

Interest (Net) –  (585.95) – –
 –   (694.48)  –   –

Provision for Taxation

- Current  –  (2,486.06) – –
 –   (2,576.58)  –   –

- Deferred  –  (53.49) – –
 –   96.24  –   –

As per Financial Statements  79,346.86  5,333.02  59,531.52  24,086.94
 78,099.51  6,576.70

@@
 57,368.16  23,520.40

@Excluding Shareholders' Funds and Minority Interest
@@Profit after Taxation and before Minority Interest

	 III)   Segment Revenues, Result and Other Information

India Europe Asia
Excluding

India

Americas  Total of
Reportable
 Segments

External Sales (Net of Excise Duty)  34,086.40  27,376.15  1,012.16  16,201.81  78,676.52
 33,477.88  27,194.50  1,212.22  15,878.95  77,763.55

Inter Segment Sales  3,766.36  712.47  5,976.60  66.68  10,522.11
 3,264.77  899.77  5,986.20  82.61  10,233.35

Segment Revenues  37,852.76  28,088.62  6,988.76  16,268.49  89,198.63
 36,742.65  28,094.27  7,198.42  15,961.56  87,996.90

Segment Result  4,664.37  2,308.04  448.14  1,638.98  9,059.53
 4,633.97  2,755.39  327.84  1,739.66  9,456.86

Segment Assets  25,581.63  13,452.88  2,705.49  8,010.67  49,750.67
 24,210.75  13,254.73  2,575.20  7,162.61  47,203.29

Segment Liabilities  5,591.94  4,613.86  1,081.00  1,639.67  12,926.47
 4,531.38  5,446.13  1,135.92  1,780.38  12,893.81

Capital Expenditure (Net)  536.75  200.69  9.61  869.38  1,616.43
 402.29  517.05  31.63  177.93  1,128.90

Depreciation  890.88  191.89  114.38  232.11  1,429.26
 1,042.32  170.48  121.42  213.62  1,547.84

Non Cash Expenses other than
  Depreciation

 29.60  100.08 –  154.86  284.54
 85.32  37.16  –   10.32  132.80

(` in lacs)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2014-2015

115

	  V) 	   Revenue from Sales to External Customers for Customer Based Geographical Segments

 Total

   India  16,875.35
 15,031.45

   United Kingdom  9,773.18
 10,067.59

   Europe other than United Kingdom  27,749.35
 29,413.48

   Asia excluding India  6,410.97
 5,449.41

   Americas  17,877.05
 17,578.92

   Others  (9.38)
 222.70

   Total Sales  78,676.52